

No. 19-331

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEQUOIA CAPITAL OPERATIONS, LLC; TCV V, L.P.;
Petitioners,

v.

JESSICA GINGRAS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; ANGELA C. GIVEN, ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Stephen D. Hibbard
JONES DAY
555 California Street,
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Todd R. Geremia
Counsel of Record
James M. Gross
Shirley M. Chan
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
trgeremia@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit Did Not Rule On Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Delegation Provision, Thereby Creating A Circuit Split.....	3
II. The Question Presented—The Proper Pro- cedure For Disregarding A Delegation Pro- vision—Is An Important One.....	7
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Choctaw Generation Ltd. P’ship v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	7
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 949 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Second Cir. Local R. 32.1.1	6
